

FILED  
Mar 18, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

No. 73415-6-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In re the Marriage of:

BARBARA TEMPLIN  
(f/k/a Klavano),

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

and

JAMES KLAVANO,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR KING COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE JULIE SPECTOR

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Catherine W. Smith  
WSBA No. 9542  
Valerie A. Villacin  
WSBA No. 34515

1619 8<sup>th</sup> Avenue North  
Seattle, WA 98109  
(206) 624-0974

Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. REPLY ARGUMENT ..... 2

    A. The trial court’s decisions were based on the wife’s alleged “marital misconduct,” not the RCW ch. 26.09 statutory factors. .... 2

    B. The trial court abused its discretion by awarding the wife, the economically disadvantaged spouse, less than 10% of the marital estate after a 10-year marriage. .... 9

        1. The trial court’s property division created a patent disparity in the parties’ economic circumstances. .... 9

        2. The trial court’s error was compounded by its failure to acknowledge that the community had enhanced the husband’s separate property. .... 16

    C. In light of her limited property award, the trial court abused its discretion in not awarding the wife any maintenance. .... 19

    D. The trial court erred in refusing to award the wife attorney fees when she had the need and the husband had the ability to pay. .... 22

    E. This Court should award the wife attorney fees on appeal, and deny the husband’s request for fees. .... 25

III. RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL ..... 26

    A. The husband’s challenge to the characterization of the family home and the trial court’s illusory “refusal” to enforce an unfair postnuptial agreement is meritless. .... 26

B.	The trial court properly did not award the husband any attorney fees, as there was no finding (nor any evidence) that the wife was intransigent.....	30
1.	The wife’s temporary withdrawal of \$90,000 from a joint account. ....	32
2.	The wife’s request for temporary maintenance. ....	33
3.	The wife’s protection against discovery of her therapy records and journals from her psychiatrist. ....	34
4.	The wife’s response to discovery. ....	36
5.	The wife’s removal of a file related to the husband’s earlier divorce from the family home. ....	38
6.	The wife’s disclosure of expert witnesses. ....	40
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Berol v. Berol</i> , 37 Wn.2d 380, 223 P.2d 1055 (1950) .....	29
<i>Brewer v. Brewer</i> , 137 Wn.2d 756, 976 P.2d 102 (1999) .....	30
<i>Brust v. Newton</i> , 70 Wn. App. 286, 852 P.2d 1092 (1993), <i>rev.</i> <i>denied</i> , 123 Wn.2d 1010 (1994).....	37
<i>Byerley v. Cail</i> , 183 Wn. App. 677, 334 P.3d 108 (2014) .....	17
<i>Custody of R.</i> , 88 Wn. App. 746, 947 P.2d 745 (1997) .....	9
<i>Estate of Borghi</i> , 167 Wn.2d 480, 219 P.3d 932 (2009).....	17
<i>Glorfield v. Glorfield</i> , 27 Wn. App. 358, 617 P.2d 1051, <i>rev. denied</i> , 94 Wn.2d 1025 (1980).....	14
<i>Koher v. Morgan</i> , 93 Wn. App. 398, 968 P.2d 920 (1998), <i>rev.</i> <i>denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1035 (1999).....	17
<i>Marriage of Chumbley</i> , 150 Wn.2d 1, 74 P.3d 129 (2003).....	15
<i>Marriage of DeHollander</i> , 53 Wn. App. 695, 770 P.2d 638 (1989).....	6
<i>Marriage of Estes</i> , 84 Wn. App. 586, 929 P.2d 500 (1997) .....	22
<i>Marriage of Gillespie</i> , 77 Wn. App. 342, 890 P.2d 1083 (1995).....	25

<i>Marriage of Kaseburg,</i> 126 Wn. App. 546, 108 P.3d 1278 (2005) .....	12
<i>Marriage of Larson &amp; Calhoun,</i> 178 Wn. App. 133, 313 P.3d 1228 (2013), <i>rev.</i> <i>denied</i> , 180 Wn.2d 1011 (2014).....	6, 19
<i>Marriage of Lindemann,</i> 92 Wn. App. 64, 960 P.2d 966 (1998), <i>rev. denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1016 (1999).....	6
<i>Marriage of Lutz,</i> 74 Wn. App. 356, 873 P.2d 566 (1994) .....	18
<i>Marriage of Morris,</i> 176 Wn. App. 893, 309 P.3d 767 (2013) .....	27
<i>Marriage of Mueller,</i> 140 Wn. App. 498, 167 P.3d 568 (2007), <i>rev.</i> <i>denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1043 (2008) .....	37
<i>Marriage of Muhammad,</i> 153 Wn.2d 795, 108 P.3d 779 (2005).....	2, 9
<i>Marriage of Nelson,</i> 62 Wn. App. 515, 814 P.2d 1208 (1991) .....	23
<i>Marriage of Pea,</i> 17 Wn. App. 728, 566 P.2d 212 (1977) .....	12-13
<i>Marriage of Pennamen,</i> 135 Wn. App. 790, 146 P.3d 466 (2006).....	43
<i>Marriage of Rideout,</i> 150 Wn.2d 337, 77 P.3d 1174 (2003) .....	26
<i>Marriage of Scanlon &amp; Witrak,</i> 109 Wn. App. 167, 34 P.3d 877 (2001), <i>rev. denied</i> , 147 Wn.2d 1026 (2002) .....	22
<i>Marriage of Sheffer,</i> 60 Wn. App. 51, 802 P.2d 817 (1990).....	22

<i>Marriage of White</i> , 105 Wn. App. 545, 20 P.3d 481 (2001) .....	12
<i>Shields v. Morgan Financial., Inc.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 750, 125 P.3d 164 (2005), <i>rev.</i> <i>denied</i> , 157 Wn.2d 1025 (2006) .....	35
<i>Stibbs v. Stibbs</i> , 38 Wn.2d 565, 231 P.2d 310 (1951) .....	23
<i>Urbana v. Urbana</i> , 147 Wn. App. 1, 195 P.3d 959 (2008) .....	2, 6, 10
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW ch. 26.09 .....	1, 2, 44
RCW 26.09.080 .....	2, 9, 12
RCW 26.09.090 .....	2, 19-21
RCW 26.09.140 .....	22, 25-26
RCW 26.16.030 .....	15
<b>Rules and Regulations</b>	
KCLR 37 .....	41
RAP 18.1(a) .....	25-26
